Contents

Introduction	0
Drainage advice and consents	1
Street and highways information, licences and approvals	2
Community open spaces	14
Cemeteries	19
Refuse and waste	24
Vehicle testing facilities	26

^{1/1} Introduction

We charge a fee to cover the cost of some of our services and administrative processes or because we have a legal obligation to charge for processing the information you provide. This document brings together the Streetcare and Transport Services fees and charges for 2023/24.

Our prices aim to reflect the local market rate whilst achieving good value for money. Prices are also compared to those being charged by neighbouring authorities.

We usually add to the existing prices the rate of inflation and then round up to the nearest sensible figure. This may sometimes bring the total to slightly more than basic inflation. The inflation guideline for increasing fees and charges is 9% for all services.

From time to time it is also necessary to review charges against their associated tasks to ensure fees are reasonable and in line with operational administrative procedures.

Drainage advice and consents

Land Drainage Consent applications Land Drainage Act 1991	
Consent to work on an ordinary watercourse Fee set by Land Drainage Consent (s23)	£50 per structure

Drainage pre-planning		
consultation Propose to charge the same as LPA	Written advice	Additional hourly rate after written advice
Super Major applications	£1,702.60	£168.80**
Major applications	£596.80	£168.80**
Minor development		
• Type 1	£142.70	n/a
• Type 2	£339.00	£168.80**
Householder development	£41.50	n/a

** For Major/Super Major Application, we can arrange an initial scoping discussion of 30 minutes with a drainage engineer free of charge. This can be a meeting or telephone conversation.

Find out more on our website

Street and highways information, licences and

approvals

Adoption of new roads - Agreement fees

Highways Act 1980 (s38) and Town and Country Planning (s106)

Scheme Value	Superv	Supervision Fee	
	Percentage of scheme value	Minimum fee	
Up to £49,999	15%	£1,144.50	
£50,000 to £99,999	10%	£8,583.80	
£100,000 to £199,999	7%	£11,445.00	
£200,000 and above	6%	£16,023.00	

1. Application fee is a **minimum** of £1,144.50 (deductible from actual fee) to cover initial comments and project commissioning

2. These fees exclude safety audits, traffic orders, testing and commuted sums

3. The Agreement must be completed and full supervision fee paid prior to commencement of construction

4. A legal and administration fee of 15% of the supervision fee (or a minimum of \pounds 1,144.50) is to be paid to prepare the legal agreement

5. Repeat Technical Approval re-submissions checks and excessive re-inspections will be charged on an agreed sum or a minimum of actual cost invoiced on a monthly basis cost, plus

. 15%

See Adoption of new roads

Street Works – Advance Payments Code (APC)

Highways Act 1980 (Sections 219 to 225)

Scheme Value	Supervision Fee		
	Percentage of scheme Minimum fee		
Up to £49,999	15%	£1,144.50	
£50,000 to £99,999	10%	£8,583.80	
£100,000 to £199,999	7%	£11,445.00	
£200,000 and above	6%	£16,023.00	

Notes:

1. The valuation bond for the Street Works shall reflect reasonable costs for the Highway Authority to carry out the works should the developer default. This valuation will include such items as the estimated construction costs, fees and an allowance (15%) for a contract contingency sum

2. The bond can either be received as a cash bond or surety as per the provisions of the Highways Act 1980

3. In addition to the statutory exemptions, streets with fewer than six dwellings will be exempt from an APC as they are generally ineligible for adoption as publicly maintainable highway

Street naming and numbering Public Health Act 1925 (s17 - 19) Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847 ss21,64 & 65	
Initial design (per property)	£67.60
Re-naming/numbering if a development layout is changed after the initial design has been completed	£121.10
See Street names, numbers, nameplates and the list of streets	

Business, Education, Leisure and Tourism Signs Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (s65)		
Non-refundable application fee for a road sign directing visitors to a particular business, leisure, tourist destination or educational establishment	£216.50	
Manufacture of the sign and its installation	Installation costs plus 25% admin, 20% future maintenance and VAT	

See Business, Education and Leisure Signs

New vehicular access from the highway – single private residence

New Roads and Street Works Act (S50)

Initial site visit (non-refundable fee)	£80.60
 Provision of the specification and the consent for the works 	£161.00

Notes:

1. This does not include the construction costs

2. Planning permission will be required for new accesses from classified roads

3. The crossing must be installed in accordance with the SGC Specification and maybe undertaken by a contractor of your choice

New vehicular access from the highway – multiple residences and commercial premises

Highways Act 1980 (s184)

Approval and licence £1463.80

See <u>S184</u> application on Website

Notes:

- 1. This does not include the construction costs.
- 2. Planning permission will be required for new accesses from classified roads
- 3. This only covers work within the existing public highway. A S38 agreement will be

required to dedicate new highway

Legal agreement searches	
Sourcing and copying agreements (Upfront payment for providing any third party with a copy of the legal agreement)	£121.30 (inc VAT)

Street cafés – tables and chairs			
Highways Act 1980 (s115)			
Standard annual charge	£116.90		
 Plus a rate based on the area 	£14.60/m ² per year		

Street parties, road races and other special events on the Highway

Licences are required to close roads and allow sporting events, parties or parades: • sporting and leisure events on the highway will require the use the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (for example cycle races, triathlons, running races) • events involving processions, rejoicing, illuminations or 'thronging' will generally use the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 (such as carnivals, Remembrance Day events) • Temporary event notice Generally liaison regarding traffic management, signage and other advice Free of charge

Actual cost plus 15% admin cost plus VAT

See temporary event notice

Streetworks Permit Scheme

	Main Roads		Minor Roads	
Reinstatement category of street	0, 1 and 2	3 and 4		3 and 4
Street designated as traffic sensitive or not	All streets	Traffic sensitive at some I times/locations		Non traffic sensitive at any time or location
Time and location of activity	Any time and location	Any part within traffic sensitive times / locations	Wholly within non traffic sensitive times / locations	Any time and location
Provisional Advance Authorisation	£105*	£105	£75	£75
Major Works - over 10 days and all major works requiring a traffic regulation order	£240*	£240	£150	£150
Major works 4 to10 days	£130*	£130	£75	£75
Major works up to 3 days	£65*	£65	£45	£45
Standard Activity	£130*	£130	£75	£75
Minor Activity	£65*	£65	£45	£45
Immediate Activity	£60*	£60	£40	£40

* A discount will be applied where works are undertaken wholly outside of traffic sensitive times on Traffic Sensitive Streets.

Note: That in line with the Permit Authorities policies and procedures, the above fees will be reviewed on an annual basis.

For full details see Permit Scheme

Streetworks Licence (Section 50)

New Roads and Street Works Act (s50)

See Streetworks Licence application pack

Licence for new apparatus	£540.40
Licence for maintaining existing apparatus	£394.40
See Road Opening Licence – Section 50	

Placing a crane on, or over-sailing, the Highway Highways Act 1980 (s178)
Permission is required to place a crane, or other machinery on a road £260.20

 Placing a cherry picker on, or over-sailing, the Highway Highways Act 1980 (s178)

 • Permission is required to place a cherry picker on a road

 £80.80

Placing building materials on the Highway Highways Act 1980 (s139)		
A licence is required to place building materials on the footway or carriageway		
Normal £80.80		£80.80
Retrospective £161.40		£161.40
 A licence can be valid for any period between one day and 28 days; for longer periods extra applications should be made Only one skip will be allowed on site at any one time except in exceptional circumstances 		

The Road Vehicles (Authorisation of Special Types) (General) Order 2003			
A haulier must obtain approval from SGC before moving any abnormal load on the Highway.			
 Generally liaison and advice 	Up to one hour	Free of charge	
	Over one hour	Actual cost plus 15% admin cost plus VAT	
• Detailed traffic management, signage and other advice, and the removal and re-installation of any street signs of and furniture		Actual cost plus 15% admin cost plus VAT	
See Abnormal loads			

Abnormal loads

Traffic Regulation Orders

Temporary Traffic Orders (Road Closures) Application

Why do I need one?

Temporary Traffic Orders are needed for any road closures, footway closures, speed restrictions, weights restrictions and no parking/no waiting orders.

How will long will it take?

The applicant must give 3 months notification to the local Authority. This allows the legal process for the road closure to be completed. We cannot grant tacit consent as there are statutory time limits to be adhered to in issuing of licences.

If the Closure is urgent you must contact the Street Works team immediately on streetworks@southglos.gov.uk

Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Procedure Regulations 1992	
• up to 28 days	£2300.70
• over 28 days	£3834.00
Extension to Closure Order (Used to extend order from 6 months to 18 months)	£996.90
Road Closure Notices: up to 5 days (or up to 21 days for emergency closures)	£304.40
Manual Input Street Works Notice	£28.00
Permanent Traffic Regulation Orders and Stopping Up Licence: Includes any advertising/court fees as applicable	Actual cost plus VAT
See Road closure notices	

Highway Searches Also applies to Public Rights Of Way searches		
Personal search which involves a visit to section or information given over the phone or supply of coloured plan by email	£35.40	
Additional information supplied following initial enquiry (no plan), i.e. after search, by letter or email	£55.80	
Additional information supplied following initial enquiry, i.e. after search, by letter or email, with marked plan	£78.40	

See Local land charges applications

Public Rights of Way Legal Orders

Including Public Path Stopping Up Order, Public path Diversion Order, Public Path Diversion Order (S118), Public Path Extinguishment Order (S119), Rail Crossing Diversion Order (S119A) and Rail Crossing Extinguishment Order (S1998A)

Team Leader	£111.90
Legal Officer	£105.80

Senior Planning Officer	£89.50	
Planning Officer	£82.10	
Public Rights of Way Officer	£82.10	
Technical Assistant	£63.70	
See Responsibilities for rights of way		

Public Rights of Way - Landowner and Highways Statements		
Highways Act 1980: S31(6)		
Landowner and Highways Statements - per parcel £383.60		

Public Rights of Way enquiries		
Team Leader	£111.90	
Legal Officer	£105.80	
Senior Planning Officer	£89.50	
Planning Officer	£82.10	
Public Rights of Way Officer	£82.10	
Technical Assistant	£63.70	

Trees and Hedges		
Tree protection order (TPO): A copy of a TPO can be obtained from South Gloucestershire Records	£40.30 plu	is printing costs
Dedicated trees This can be discussed with an arboricultural officer.		£411.00 depending species and furniture
Neighbour's high hedges <u>'Over the Garden Hedge'</u> gives advice on how to approach the owner of the hedge to resolve the issue without getting the Council involved If the Council is required to intervene, a fee is required before we will agree to take on the complaint. A 50% concession is available for low income households.		£487.00
See Trees and hedges		

Traffic Signals New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 (s71)		
Site Attendance by a Traffic Engineer: Switching off/on traffic signals for utilities & contractors	£216.40 plus VAT	
Supply of Traffic Signal Information to Consultants: Investigation & production of covering letter	Time charged plus administration fee of 15% plus VAT	
Incorporating new Signals constructed by Developers on the existing highway network A fee of £2,425.50 per year or part year will be charged to incorporate the new signals onto the reporting and maintenance regime operated by the Council with our signals term contractor. There will be no alternative for any signals installed on the existing public highway	£2,643.80	
Traffic signal data collection from asset database (per site)	£58.90	
Street Lighting design for Developers	Fees will vary depending on job and time involved	

Road Accident Information		
Report containing accident details		£167.90 plus £12.90 per 10 sites
		plus 15% administration fee and VAT
Plan showing location of collisions on a map base.		£62.40
Accident plots and complex enquiries: For complex inquiries not covered by fixed fees, charge based on actual staff time, computer time and administrative support costs Includes preparation, printing & covering letter		Time charged for plus 15% administration fee
Responses to Solicitors & Insurance Companies on	Simple cases - extended from traffic signal sites to all sites	£102.60 plus VAT

Road Traffic Accidents Minimum fees - actual costs charged where	Complex cases - minimum charge will cover up to 5 hours of work	£317.20 plus VAT
greater		
See Road traffic accident analysis		

Licence to operate, place and maintain enforcement cameras or	n highway land
Fee per annum	£1.90

Provision of copies of Plans and Drawings	
Includes ()rdnance Survey tee (as applicable), time coeft on	Actual cost plus 15% admin cost plus VAT

Traffic and Pedestrian Survey	Data	
Existing manual traffic survey data held by the Authority	Data is less than three years old	£122.70
Data requests from students or South Gloucestershire residents – Free of Charge	Data is more than three years old	£92.20
Existing Automatic Traffic Count (ATC) data held by the Authority	Data is less than three years old	£156.50
(per month) Data for students/ members of the public & public organisations - Free of Charge	Data is more than three years old	£108.10
Ad hoc manual traffic counts –	Per site Higher charge is for more complicated requests	£461.50
pedestrian or cycle link count	If necessary to commission a third party to undertake the survey	Cost plus an admin fee of £153.50
Request for new traffic survey	3 arm T-junction Higher charge is for more complicated requests	£460.20
data – junction turning count	5 arm T-junction Higher charge is for more complicated requests	£843.60

	If necessary to commission a third party to undertake the survey	Cost plus an admin fee of £153.50
	7 day radar count – per site Higher charge is for more complicated requests	£383.60
Request for new traffic survey data – Temporary ATC site	12 hour camera count – per site Higher charge is for more complicated requests	£536.90
	If necessary to commission a third party to undertake the survey	Cost plus an admin fee of £153.50

Local Transport Plan documents	
Local Transport Plan 2000 – 2005: Vol.1 (Main Document)	£35.40
Local Transport Plan 2000 – 2005: Vol.2 (Technical Appendices)	£88.80
Local Transport Plan 2006 – 2011: Vol.1 (Main Document)	£37.40
Local Transport Plan 2006 – 2011: Vol.2 (Technical Appendices)	£92.40
Local Transport Plan Progress Reports	
Annual Progress Reports: July 2001 to July 2007 (each)	£9.10
Annual Progress Report - Annex Papers (each) - July 2003 and 2004	£35.40
Annual Progress Report - Annex Papers (each) - July 2005, 2006 and 2007	£37.40
Joint Progress Report - 2009	£37.40
Note: No charge to Parish Councils for the above	

Cycle lockers	
 SGC provides cycle lockers for hire at: Yate Railway Station Filton Abbey Wood Station Stoke Gifford Park & Ride site next to Parkway Station 	
Annual fee	£38.50
Refundable deposit for the key	£34.90
See Cycle lockers	

Grit bins

The council can provide grit bins on none highway land and arrange top ups with salt Contact the StreetCare technical support team on 01454 868000	£ 260.40 (plus VAT) £ 12.00 (plus VAT) per 25kg bag of grit
See grit hips	

See <u>grit bins</u>

Graffiti removal	
Removal of graffiti from council-owned property	No charge
Removal of graffiti from private property	£96.70 per hour
See <u>Report Graffiti</u>	

Dog Control	
Seizure fee for stray dogs	£83.60
Kennelling charge	£11.10 per night
Micro-chipping	£23.10 per dog
See Dog control	

Handy Van

£24.50 per hour Our Handyvan team can offer an extra pair of hands to make your life easier, Inclusive of VAT carrying out both small and larger jobs around the home and garden. The services are available to all residents of South Gloucestershire. There are subsidised rates for home owners and private tenants who are over 60 years old and/or registered disabled for Home Maintenance.

See The HandyVan Service

Gardener:

(subsidised rate) £46.90 per hour Inclusive of VAT (standard rate) £36.50 per

hour Inclusive of VAT

Consultancy services	
Material testing: Laboratory testing of highways and other construction materials	Actual cost plus 20% admin cost plus VAT
Road Safety Audits: Stages 1 to 4 audits including all site visits and reporting	Actual cost plus VAT
Structural engineering Inspections, investigation, design and advice includes material testing, access platforms, traffic management	Actual cost plus 15% admin cost plus VAT
Open space consultancy work Consultancy work regarding playing field construction and landscape advice.	Actual cost plus 15% admin cost plus VAT
Arboriculture work Tree surveying/advisory services and contracting works	Actual cost plus 15% admin cost plus VAT

Community open spaces

Allotments		
SGC resident fees with discount	Charges	New tenants
560 resident lees with discount	Charges	Admin fee
• Band 1 – up to 129m ²	£36.80	£27.90
• Band 2 – over 130m ²	£73.80	£27.90
OAP fees (-25%) for tenants after 1/1/2015		
Band 1	£27.70	£27.90
Band 2	£55.40	£27.90
Non SGC resident		
• Band 1	£73.80	£27.90
Band 2	£147.60	£27.90
Water Charges per plot	£3.40	
Water Meter - Site charges per plot		
New Cheltenham Rd	£10.50	
	£10.50 £14.00	

Sports activities

Cricket	
Cricket - bar facilities*	£77.70
Cricket - juniors - per match	£53.50
Cricket - adults - per match	£107.00

Sport VAT rule applies to all above except*bar facilities which charged at standard rate

Football		
Football - 7-a-side pitch - per match	£26.10	
Football - 9v9 pitch - per match	£32.60	
Football - junior pitch - per match	£52.10	
Football - senior pitch (juniors) - per match	£52.10	
Football - senior pitch (adults) - per match	£103.70	
Sport VAT rule applies to all above		

Personal Trainer

Personal Trainer – 6 month permit – peak (Apr-Sept) (single site, 6 hours per week max)£222.50Personal Trainer – 12 month permit – flat rate (single site, 6 hours per week max)£352.80	Personal Trainer – 6 month permit – off peak (Oct- Mar) (single site, 6 hours per week max)	£176.60
permit – flat rate (single site, 6 £352.80	(single site, 6 hours per week	£222.50
	permit – flat rate (single site, 6	£352.80

Tennis	
Tennis - juniors - per court per hour (no floodlights) minimum booking 6 units	£5.50
Tennis - juniors - per court per hour (floodlights) minimum booking 6 units	£10.10
Tennis - adults - per court per hour (no floodlights) minimum booking 6 units	£10.40
Tennis - adults - per court per hour (floodlights) - minimum booking 6 units	£15.40
Sport VAT rule applies to all above	
See Sports activities	

Filming and PhotographyFilm - 0-25 Crew -Consultation required , Application
Form, Risk assessment Arrangements for boulder
removal if Road To Nowhere, Liaise with Highways
and Grounds , Keys made available£67.80Film - 26 and more Crew – the larger the crew the
more complicated the filming tends to be, so takes a
longer time involves alot of consultation and
negotiation with RA and TM etc.£97.30

Film –	
Site fee - Commercial - negotiable - minimum charge - per day	£487.00
Site fee - Commercial - negotiable - maximum charge - per day	£1391.20
Criteria:	
Crew number $< 20 = \pounds487.00$ Crew number $> 20 = \pounds781.10$ Crew number $> 35 = \pounds961.40$ Crew number $> 45 = \pounds1,141.70$ Crew Number $< 45 = \pounds1,391.20$	
Filming fee - On street	
1-10 Crew per day 11-24 Crew per day 25-74 Crew per day 75 and more crew per day	£57.20 £91.60 £137.30 £200.30
Film - Site fee - day rate student/microbudget - set up/dismantle day - minimum charge	£83.60
Film - Site fee - day rate student/microbudget minimum charge	£139.20
Film - Site fee - day rate commercial - set up/dismantle day	£208.70
Photography - site fee - noncommercial - no vehicle access required**	£0.00
Photography - site fee - noncommercial - vehicle access required e.g. wedding photos	£73.30
Photography - commercial negotiable - minimum charge	£146.20

Road to Nowhere - Removal of boulders	£302.80
VAT exempt if in a defined area - except for * redirection which is exempt ** Photography no vehicle access required which r	not applicable
See Filming and photography	

Hire of Public Open Space

Site fee (basic) - day rate - non-commercial community event - minimum charge	£151.30
Registered charity - site fee day rate (must state charity registration number)	£86.60
Site fee - commercial - set up/dismantle day - minimum charge	£151.30

Site fee - day rate commercial – small event (under 1000 people in total over the hire period) e.g. small fairs etc	£248.10
Site fee - day rate - commercial - large event (over 1000 people in total over the hire period) e.g. large fairs, circus etc	£729.50
Site fee - charge for water & power supply (not applicable for building hire)	£30.60
Building fee - hourly rate	£21.60
VAT exempt if in a defined area - except for * redirection which is exempt ** Photography no vehicle access required which not applicable	• •
See <u>Hire of public open space</u>	

Concessions:

Environment and Community Services activities supporting service delivery plans and having active involvement of council staff. Partnership organisations for non-fund raising activities e.g. police, fire service training exercises	100%
After school clubs, playgroups, holiday play schemes	80%
Page Park & Lees Hill playgroups are charged an hourly rate based on an historic agreement. Mud Pie Explorers pay a fee based on similar conditions to personal trainers (to be reviewed).	
"Adult & community education; schools; community associations; other SGC departments; SGC councillor meetings; MP meetings; open arts groups; open heritage groups; parish councillor meetings; youth & uniformed groups (scouts, guides, cadets etc.); FE & HE groups & classes; local clubs & societies; closed groups/societies; NHS meetings; political party meetings; religious activities. "	60%

Cemeteries

For more information visit the <u>Cemetery information</u> section of our website.

Cemetery charges		
Filton, Kingswood Remembrance Park, Mayshill & Ma	angotsfield	
Graves FOR TWO may be pre purchased at Kingswood Remembrance Park and Mayshill Cemeteries only.	In district	Out of district
1. NVF/Stillborn or child whose age at time of death does not exceed 1 year (single grave) - <i>Interment</i>		£314.70
- Right of burial for 50 years, if purchased	No charge	£1,380.40
Total		£1,695.10
2. A child whose age at time of death exceeds 1 year but does not exceed 5 years (single grave) - <i>Interment</i>		£314.70
- Right of burial for 50 years, if purchased	No charge	£1,380.40
Total		£1,695.10
3. Standard 1 or 2 person grave - Interment	£1,380.40	£1,380.40
- Right of burial for 50 years	£1,380.40	£2,760.80
Total	£2,760.80	£4,141.20
4. Re-open graves		
2nd of 3 person	£1,380.40	£1,380.40
2nd of 2 person or 3rd of 3 person	£981.80	£981.80
5. Large coffins 2.1m & over in length OR 70cm & over in width	£590.60	£590.60
6. Extra excavation for 3 rd	£490.70	£490.70

7. Excavation on already bricked grave	£490.70	£490.70
	1	

Coffin lid size MUST include measurement for extended handles (rounded up to the next inch). We reserve the right to charge for coffins exceeding the size stated on the interment form.

Cremated Remains (Only available at Mayshill, Filton & Kingswood)	
	In district	Out of district
8. Interment of Cremated Remains	£276.10	£276.10
Right of burial for 50 years (up to 4 caskets per grave)	£690.30	£1,380.50
Total	£966.40	£1,656.50
9. Interment of casket of Cremated Remains in existing grave or under a tree.	£276.10	£276.10
10. Pouring of Cremated Remains in grave or under a tree. Ashes placed in a coffin 2 nd ashes at the same time as the 1 st .	£130.50	£130.50
Walled Graves (Mayshill Cemetery Lawn Area Only)		
11. 1st interment	£1,380.40	£1,380.40
Extra excavation	£690.30	£690.30
Right of burial for 50 years	£2,070.70	£4,141.10
Total	£4,141.40	£6,211.70
12. 2nd interment	£981.80	£981.80
Pre-Purchase - Right of Burial for 50 years		

13. Traditional or Lawn Grave	£2,760.80	£5,521.50
14. Bricked Grave	£4,141.10	£8,282.30
15. Cremated Remains (plot for 4)	£1,380.40	£2,759.70

Other charges		
16. Extension of Right of Burial for further 25 years (Burial grave)	£690.30	£1,380.40
17. Extension of Right of Burial for further 25 years (Cremation grave)	£345.20	£690.30
18. Replacing or issuing duplicate deeds	£130.50	£130.50
19. Search of cemetery register	£138.10	£138.10
20. Use of Mangotsfield Chapel	£199.40	£199.40
21. Late arrival charge – up to 30 minutes	£100.00	£100.00
- over 30 minutes	£191.80	£191.80
- over 1 hour	To be advised	

Cemetery Masonry		
Filton, Mayshill and Mangotsfield Cemeteries	In district	Out of district
1. Infants Tablet Memorial 30cm x 30cm x 10cm	£138.10	£276.20
2. Headstone in infant Section 60cm H x 45cm W	£138.10	£276.20
3. Kerbstones in infant section (Filton only) 90cm L x 75cm $\rm W$	£138.10	£276.20
4. Headstone for use on <u>cremation plot</u> not to exceed 75cm H (Mangotsfield only)	£138.10	£276.20
5. Cremation tablet not to exceed 60cm x 60cm x 10cm Mangotsfield Z Section must not exceed 45cm x 45cm x 10cm	£138.10	£276.20
6. A footstone/book or tablet at foot of adult grave within kerbs	£138.10	£276.20

7. Headstone or cross not to exceed 1m from ground level to include base x 90cm W	£184.20	£368.10
8. Mangotsfield & Filton Headstone 1m & Kerbs not exceeding 2.1m L x 90cm W	£398.70	£797.70
9. Mayshill Headstone 1m & Kerbs not exceeding 180cm L x 90cm W	£398.70	£797.70
10. Ashlars, kerbstones or border stones Not exceeding 2.1m L x 90cm W	£214.60	£429.50
11. Any additional inscription	£122.70	£245.40

Kingswood Remembrance Park			
1. Lawn Headstones max size 90cm H x 60cm W With no more than 3 integral flower containers	£18	34.20	£368.10
2. Infants & Cremated Remains Headstones Max size 60cm H x 45cm W Base max size 50cm(W) x 30cm(D) Foundation 60cm(W) x 45cm(D) max With no more than 3 integral flower containers	£13	38.10	£276.10
3. Tablets must not exceed 45cm x 45cm, raised at one end no more than15cm with no more than 2 integral flower containers	£13	88.10	£276.10
4. Headstone & Kerbs maximum height from ground level 90cm. Kerbs must not exceed 180cm L x 90cm W	£39	98.80	£797.70
1. Tree with plaque (leased for a period of 20 years)	with plaque (leased for a period of 20 years) £1,089.00		'
2. Tree without plaque (leased for a period of 20 years)		£552.30	
3. Shrub with plaque (leased for a period of 10 years)		£744.00	
4. Shrub (leased for a period of 10 years)		£199.40	
5. Bench plaque (leased for a period of 20 years)		£398.80	
6. Bulb/Wild flower area 50cm x 50cm Approximately 10 mixed flowers or 20 bulbs		£115.00	
7. Plaque on existing tree (leased for a period of 20 years)		£552.30	
8. Interment of cremated remains under a tree at the time of planting		£276.10	
9. Provision for 2nd and final ashes under a tree		£100.00	
10. Second and final plaque on existing tree		£345.10	
11. Tree lease extension for a further 20 years		£306.80	

12. Bird Boxes (leased for a period of 10 years)	£161.10
13. Silver aluminium conical flower receptacle	£26.10 + vat
14. Granite memorial vase with silver flower receptacle	£84.50 + vat

Refuse and waste

Bulky household waste collection	
Single/Multiple Household items - Single Item (80kg) - Easy Access	£43.20
Single/Multiple Household items - Multiple Items (up to 4 items at 80kg each) - Easy Access	£64.50
Single/Multiple Household Items – up to Load Capacity - Easy Access	£108.50
Single/Multiple Household items - Single Item (80kg) - Poor Access	£54.80
Single/Multiple Household items - Multiple Items (up to 4 items at 80kg each) - Poor Access	£76.00
Single/Multiple Household Items - up to Load Capacity - Poor Access	£120.20
Non Household items (general waste, mixed waste) - Part Load (150kg) - Easy Access	£49.80
Non Household items (general waste, mixed waste) - Part Load (more than 150kg) - Easy Access	£82.80
Non Household items (general waste, mixed waste) - Part Load (up to 500kg) - Easy Access	£139.20
Non Household items (general waste, mixed waste) - Part Load (150kg) - Poor Access	£72.90
Non Household items (general waste, mixed waste) - Part Load (more than 150kg) - Poor Access	£106.00
Non Household items (general waste, mixed waste) - Part Load (up to 500kg) - Poor Access	£173.90
Other	POA

Extra large capacity bin	
A 50% concession is available for low income households.	£44.70
Extra green box	£0.00

See Refuse and waste

Collection of large household items		
SGC contractor SUEZ will collect large household items e.g. white goods, furniture:		
• minimum charge (up to a total three items per charge) £34.90		
See <u>Bulky Waste</u> A 50% concession is available for low income households and applies to the large household items (e.g. white goods, furniture) collections carried out by SUEZ.		

Garden waste	
Garden waste subscription A 50% concession is available for low income households.	£30.00
Garden waste sacks	£2.70
Compost bins	£7.50
Re-useable birth to potty nappy kits	£191.20
Re-useable nappy booster	78.40

Vehicle testing facilities

MoT testing and Authorised Testing Facility (ATF) services		
MOT testing	£54.85	
ATF facility - Voluntary brake test (per axle)	£11.00	
Headlamp alignment check	£16.54	
Rental of weights and loading	£33.00	
Rental of the laden test trailer rental	£33.00	

See Vehicle testing